
                                                                           

Registered Office 
33-35 Thyagraj Nagar Mkt, New Delhi - 110003  
Tel.: +91.11.2462.7552 F.: +91.11.2462.0872 

 
May 23, 2024 
 

 
Dear Sirs, 
 
SUB: OUTCOME OF THE BOARD MEETING AND FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER 

AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 
  
Ref:    Regulation 33 and 30(2) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 In term of the 
Regulation 33 and 30(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

 
This has reference to our letter dated May 10, 2024, regarding the captioned subject. The Board, 
at their meeting held today on May 23, 2024 transacted the following items of business: 
 
Financial Results   
 
1. Approved the Audited Standalone Results and Unaudited Consolidated Results for the Quarter 

ended March 31, 2024;   
 

2. Approved the Audited Standalone Results and Audited Consolidated Results for the Year 
ended March 31, 2024 along with Standalone Audit Report and Consolidated Audit Report;   

 
The above Financials have been duly reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the 
Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 23, 2024. 

Dividend   
 
Further the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today has recommended of 
final dividend of Rs. 12.5/- per equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- each (i.e. 125% of Face Value 
of Rs. 10/- each) for the financial year 2023-24, subject to the approval of the Shareholders at 
the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. 

 

 

The Listing Department 
The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051. 
Fax Nos. 022-26598236/237/238 
SYMBOL: NUCLEUS 

The Listing Department 
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
25th Floor, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001 
Fax No. 022-22722061/41/39 
SCRIP CODE: 531209 





















(Amount in Rupees Lacs unless otherwise stated)

 Particulars 
31 March 

2024

31 December 

2023

31 March 

2023

31 March     

 2024

31 March     

 2023

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited  Audited   Audited  

1. REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

Income from software products and services 21,026               20,413               20,620               82,645               63,446               

2. OTHER INCOME 1,421                1,200                973                   5,090                3,406                

3. TOTAL INCOME (1+2) 22,447             21,613             21,593             87,735             66,852             

 

4. EXPENSES

a) Employee benefits expense 12,215               12,350               10,141               49,106               39,399               

b) Operating and other expenses 2,989                3,298                2,205                11,499               8,370                

c) Finance cost 23                     21                     26                     95                     102                   

d) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses 378                   352                   361                   1,455                1,873                

TOTAL EXPENSES 15,605             16,021             12,733             62,155             49,744             

5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX (3-4) 6,842               5,592               8,860               25,580             17,108             

6. TAX EXPENSE

Net current tax expense 1,436                1,260                2,059                5,750                4,221                

Deferred tax (credit) /charge 192                   201                   36                     670                   108                   

NET TAX EXPENSE 1,628               1,461               2,095               6,420               4,329               

7. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR (5-6) 5,214               4,131               6,765               19,160             12,779             

8. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (LOSS)

A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined liability/asset (406)                  -                    406                   (406)                  406                   

Equity instruments through other comprehensive income - net 

change in fair value

(222)                  15                     (55)                    551                   385                   

-                    
(ii) Tax (expense) / income relating to Items that will not be 

reclassified to profit or loss

112                   (2)                      (102)                  63                     (102)                  

-                    
-                    

B) (i) Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (92)                    131                   (18)                    (4)                      107                   

Effective portion of gains and loss on hedging instruments in a 

cash flow hedge

5                       15                     60                     (11)                    6                       

(ii)Tax (expense) / income relating to items that will be 

reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

(1)                      (3)                      (15)                    3                       (1)                      

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (LOSS), NET OF 

TAX 

(604)                156                  276                  196                  801                  

9. TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR 

(7+8)

4,610               4,287               7,041               19,356             13,580             

Profit for the period/year attributable to

-Shareholders of the Company 5,214                4,131                6,765                19,160               12,779               

-Non controlling interest -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total comprehensive income attributable to

-Shareholders of the Company 4,610                4,287                7,041                19,356               13,580               

-Non controlling interest -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

10. Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rupees 10 each) 2,677                2,677                2,677                2,677                2,677                

11. Other Equity 75,067               58,389               

12. Earnings Per Share (Rupees) (Par value Rupees 10 each) 

Basic 19.48                15.43                25.27                71.56                47.73                

 (Not annualised)  (Not annualised)  (Not annualised) 

Diluted 19.48                15.43                25.27                71.56                47.73                

 (Not annualised)  (Not annualised)  (Not annualised) 

 NUCLEUS SOFTWARE EXPORTS LIMITED 

 CIN : L74899DL1989PLC034594 

 Registered Office : 33-35, Thyagraj Nagar Market, New Delhi - 110003, India 

 Tel: +91-120-4031400; Fax : +91-120-403167;  Email : investorrelations@nucleussoftware.com; Website: www.nucleussoftware.com 

For the year endedFor the quarter ended

 PART I : STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF 

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE EXPORTS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES                                                

FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 



 

(Amount in Rupees Lacs unless otherwise stated)

 Particulars 
31 March 

2024

31 December 

2023

31 March 

2023

31 March 

2024

31 March     

 2023

 Audited   Audited   Audited   Audited   Audited  

1. REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

Income from software products and services 19,302               18,771               19,245               76,612               58,473               

2. OTHER INCOME 1,427                1,200                973                   4,947                3,416                

3. TOTAL INCOME (1+2) 20,729             19,971             20,218             81,559             61,889             

4. EXPENSES

a) Employee benefits expense 10,781               10,745               8,642                42,722               33,837               

b) Operating and other expenses 3,166                3,398                2,477                12,537               8,930                

c) Finance cost 19                     15                     22                     72                     77                     

d) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses 354                   327                   319                   1,316                1,706                

TOTAL EXPENSES 14,320             14,485             11,460             56,647             44,550             

5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX (3-4) 6,409               5,486               8,758               24,912             17,339             

6. TAX EXPENSE

Net current tax expense 1,385                1,236                2,034                5,658                4,190                

Deferred tax (credit) /charge 176                   202                   44                     659                   112                   

NET TAX EXPENSE 1,561               1,438               2,078               6,317               4,302               

7. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR (5-6) 4,848               4,048               6,680               18,595             13,037             

8. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (LOSS)

A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined liability/asset (406)                  -                    406                   (406)                  406                   

Equity instruments through other comprehensive income - net 

change in fair value

(222)                  15                     (55)                    551                   385                   

(ii) Tax (expense) / income relating to Items that will not be 

reclassified to profit or loss

112                   (2)                      (102)                  63                     (102)                  

B) (i) Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Effective portion of gains and loss on hedging instruments in a 

cash flow hedge

4                       16                     60                     (12)                    6                       

(ii)Tax (expense) / income relating to items that will be 

reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

(1)                      (3)                      (15)                    3                       (1)                      

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (LOSS) , NET 

OF TAX

(513)                26                    294                  199                  694                  

9 TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR 

(7+8)

4,335               4,074               6,974               18,794             13,731             

10. Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rupees 10 each) 2,677                2,677                2,677                2,677                2,677                

11. Other Equity 72,229               56,112               

12. Earnings Per Share (Rupees) (Par value Rupees 10 each) 

Basic 18.11                15.12                24.95                69.45                48.69                

 (Not annualised)  (Not annualised)  (Not annualised) 

Diluted 18.11                15.12                24.95                69.45                48.69                

 (Not annualised)  (Not annualised)  (Not annualised) 

For the year endedFor the quarter ended

PART I : STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF 

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE EXPORTS LIMITED 

FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024



(Amount in Rupees Lacs unless otherwise stated)

 

 Particulars 
31 March 

2024

31 December 

2023

31 March 

2023

31 March     

 2024

31 March     

 2023

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Audited 

a) Revenue by geographical segment

India 10,813               11,180               12,438               43,786               33,029               

Far East 881                   865                   660                   3,300                2,315                

South East Asia 3,193                2,329                2,599                10,713               9,734                

Europe 1,964                1,377                1,053                5,342                3,237                

Middle East 2,341                2,700                2,057                10,222               7,529                

Africa 189                   450                   289                   1,517                1,460                

Australia 354                   319                   312                   2,791                1,831                

Others 1,291                1,193                1,212                4,974                4,311                

Total 21,026             20,413             20,620             82,645             63,446             

Less :-  Inter segment revenue                       -                         -                         -                         -   

Net revenue from operations 21,026             20,413             20,620             82,645             63,446             

         

b) Segment profit / (loss) before tax

India 7,139                7,689                9,567                29,769               22,360               

Far East (23)                    65                     112                   14                     (43)                    

South East Asia 434                   (766)                  (330)                  (773)                  (1,053)               

Europe 1,049                473                   357                   1,833                602                   

Middle East 168                   712                   645                   2,207                1,779                

Africa 259                   62                     162                   795                   933                   

Australia 92                     27                     85                     1,722                876                   

Others 593                   528                   687                   2,215                1,931                

Total 9,711               8,790               11,285             37,782             27,385             

Add:- Other income 1,421                1,200                973                   5,090                3,406                

Less:- Unallocable corporate expenditure 4,290                4,398                3,398                17,292               13,683               

Profit before tax 6,842               5,592               8,860               25,580             17,108             

c) Segment assets

India 11,521               13,725               13,138               11,521               13,138               

Far East 509                   494                   1,171                509                   1,171                

South East Asia 3,559                3,081                2,697                3,559                2,697                

Europe 1,789                1,224                503                   1,789                503                   

Middle East 2,519                2,159                1,628                2,519                1,628                

Africa 311                   798                   553                   311                   553                   

Australia 41                     696                   74                     41                     74                     

Others 389                   498                   862                   389                   862                   

Total 20,638             22,675             20,626             20,638             20,626             

Add:- Unallocated corporate assets 90,764               85,273               66,792               90,764               66,792               

Total assets 111,402           107,948           87,418             111,402           87,418             

d) Segment liabilities

India 16,823               18,093               9,290                16,823               9,290                

Far East 1,106                462                   745                   1,106                745                   

South East Asia 4,893                4,993                4,748                4,893                4,748                

Europe 453                   399                   308                   453                   308                   

Middle East 3,964                2,961                2,361                3,964                2,361                

Africa 193                   380                   468                   193                   468                   

Australia 364                   642                   1,776                364                   1,776                

Others 662                   696                   1,172                662                   1,172                

Total 28,458             28,626             20,868             28,458             20,868             

Add :- Unallocated corporate liabilities 5,200                6,187                5,484                5,200                5,484                

Total liabilities 33,658             34,813             26,352             33,658             26,352             

 NUCLEUS SOFTWARE EXPORTS LIMITED 
 PART II : SEGMENT REPORTING (CONSOLIDATED) 

 For the year ended For the quarter ended



(Amount in Rupees Lacs unless otherwise stated)

 

 Particulars 
31 March 

2024

31 December 

2023

31 March 

2023

31 March     

 2024

31 March     

 2023

 Audited   Audited   Audited   Audited   Audited  

a) Revenue by geographical segment

India 10,813               11,180               12,438               43,786               32,998               

Far East 479                   559                   457                   2,094                1,349                

South East Asia 2,693                1,841                2,015                8,955                7,709                

Europe 1,169                556                   492                   2,378                1,390                

Middle East 2,341                2,700                2,057                10,222               7,529                

Africa 189                   450                   289                   1,517                1,460                

Australia 355                   319                   312                   2,791                1,831                

Others 1,263                1,166                1,185                4,869                4,207                

Total 19,302             18,771             19,245             76,612             58,473             

Less :- Inter segment revenue                       -                         -                         -                         -                         -   

Net revenue from operations 19,302             18,771             19,245             76,612             58,473             

         

b) Segment profit / (loss) before tax

India 7,103                7,690                9,418                29,740               22,184               

Far East (218)                  (18)                    105                   (264)                  20                     

South East Asia 335                   (672)                  (338)                  (771)                  (1,365)               

Europe 783                   163                   160                   779                   195                   

Middle East 168                   712                   645                   2,207                1,779                

Africa 259                   59                     162                   794                   935                   

Australia 68                     5                       68                     1,642                803                   

Others 567                   503                   661                   2,113                1,829                

Total 9,065               8,442               10,881             36,240             26,380             

Add:- Other income 1,427                1,200                973                   4,947                3,416                

Less:- Unallocable corporate expenditure 4,083                4,156                3,096                16,275               12,457               

Profit before tax 6,409               5,486               8,758               24,912             17,339             

c) Segment assets

India 11,515               13,755               13,130               11,515               13,130               

Far East 168                   256                   423                   168                   423                   

South East Asia 2,523                2,266                1,630                2,523                1,630                

Europe 1,460                789                   299                   1,460                299                   

Middle East 2,519                2,159                1,628                2,519                1,628                

Africa 311                   798                   553                   311                   553                   

Australia 25                     677                   71                     25                     71                     

Others 387                   498                   862                   387                   862                   

Total 18,908             21,198             18,596             18,908             18,596             

Add:- Unallocated corporate assets 88,255               82,707               65,429               88,255               65,429               

Total assets 107,163           103,905           84,025             107,163           84,025             

d) Segment liabilities

India 16,806               18,077               9,269                16,806               9,269                

Far East 1,037                442                   377                   1,037                377                   

South East Asia 3,773                3,844                3,812                3,773                3,812                

Europe 350                   324                   307                   350                   307                   

Middle East 3,964                2,961                2,361                3,964                2,361                

Africa 193                   380                   466                   193                   466                   

Australia 400                   640                   1,788                400                   1,788                

Others 650                   659                   1,160                650                   1,160                

Total 27,173             27,327             19,540             27,173             19,540             

Add:- Unallocated corporate liabilities 5,084                6,007                5,696                5,084                5,696                

Total liabilities 32,257             33,334             25,236             32,257             25,236             

(0.20)               

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE EXPORTS LIMITED

 For the year ended For the quarter ended

 PART II : SEGMENT REPORTING (STANDALONE) 



(Amount in Rupees Lacs unless otherwise stated)

Particulars

 31 March 2024  31 March 2023  31 March 2024  31 March 2023 

ASSETS Audited Audited Audited Audited 

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,475                2,334                3,450                2,308                
Capital work in progress 9                       43                     6                       43                     
Other intangible assets 140                   244                   140                   244                   
Intangible assets under development 59                     38                     59                     38                     
Right of use assets 937                   1,141                874                   1,091                
Investment Property 1,300                1,330                -                    -                    

Financial assets

Investments 32,117               29,894               34,103               31,379               
Loans 39                     25                     40                     25                     
Other financial assets 9,988                2,808                9,938                2,754                

Income tax asset (net) 1,274                1,039                1,271                1,036                
Other non-current assets 888                   179                   888                   179                   
Total non-current assets               50,226               39,075               50,769               39,097 

Current Assets

Financial assets

Investments 32,762               22,632               32,258               22,606               
Trade receivables 16,616               17,463               15,742               16,473               
Cash and cash equivalents 4,580                5,049                1,829                3,280                
Other bank balances 2,814                62                     2,814                61                     
Loans 46                     50                     46                     50                     
Other financial assets 123                   96                     29                     59                     

Other current assets 4,235                2,991                3,676                2,399                
Total current Assets               61,176               48,343               56,394               44,928 

TOTAL ASSETS             111,402               87,418             107,163               84,025 

111,402             87,418               107,163             84,025               
EQUITY & LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital 2,677                2,677                2,677                2,677                
Other equity 75,067               58,389               72,229               56,112               

              77,744               61,066               74,906               58,789 

Non- controlling interest -                    -                    -                    -                    

Total Equity               77,744               61,066               74,906               58,789 

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities 

Financial liabilities

Lease liabilities 181                   387                   173                   387                   
Provisions 3,140                2,466                3,018                2,308                
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 803                   198                   847                   253                   

Total non-current liabilities 4,124               3,051               4,038               2,948               

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Lease liabilities 278                   239                   225                   198                   
Trade payables 1,646                1,228                1,836                1,122                
Other financial liabilities 4,608                3,280                3,810                2,683                

Provisions 512                   502                   374                   366                   

Current tax liabilities (net) 33                     1,234                3                       1,215                

Other current liabilities 22,457               16,818               21,971               16,704               

Total current liabilities               29,534               23,301               28,219               22,288 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES             111,402               87,418             107,163               84,025 

 PART III : STATEMENT OF BALANCE SHEET 

CONSOLIDATED  STANDALONE 

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the company

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE EXPORTS LIMITED

 As at As at



(Amount in Rupees Lacs unless otherwise stated)

 31 March 2024  31 March 2023 

Audited Audited

 A. Cash flow from operating activities 

Net profit before tax 25,580               17,108               

Adjustment for:

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses 1,455                1,873                

Exchange (gain) / loss on translation of foreign currency 

accounts (net)

(29)                    (56)                    

Dividend received from non-current investment (44)                    (50)                    

Interest income on financial assets- carried at amortised cost (1,528)               (669)                  

MTM (gain) on investments (3,166)               (1,991)               

Net (gain) / loss on sale of investments (75)                    (100)                  

(Profit) / Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (net) (67)                    (36)                    

Unwinding of interest on security deposit -                    1                       

Interest expense on lease liability 54                     59                     

Bad debts and allowance / provision for doubtful trade 

receivables / advances / other current assets

125                   46                     

Withholding tax charged off 562                   298                   

Discounting of staff loan and security deposit (24)                    (22)                    

Deferred lease income on Security deposit received -                    (1)                      

Rent concession on lease liability -                    (3)                      

Reversal of assets retirement obligation 1                       2                       

Operating profit before working capital changes 22,844             16,459             

Adjustment for (increase) / decrease in operating assets

Trade receivables 644                   (9,118)               

Loans (10)                    (37)                    

Other assets (1,163)               (235)                  

Adjustment for increase / (decrease) in operating 

liabilities
Trade payables 419                   (199)                  

Provisions and other liabilities 7,216                849                   

29,950               7,719                

Income taxes paid (net) (7,747)               (2,735)               

Net cash from  operating activities (A) 22,203             4,984               

B. Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible 

assets under development 

(2,864)               (370)                  

Proceeds from sale of  property, plant and equipment 72                     39                     

Net (purchase)/sale of mutual funds, tax free bonds and 

preference shares

(6,882)               (2,231)               

Bank deposits, FDR's (net) and other bank balances not 

considered as cash and cash equivalents

(9,725)               436                   

Interest received on fixed deposits, tax free bonds (344)                  806                   

Dividend received from investments 44                     50                     

Net cash (used in) investing activities (B) (19,699)           (1,270)             

C. Cash flow from financing activities

Principal repayment of lease liabilities (285)                  (332)                  

Interest paid on lease liabilities (54)                    (59)                    

Interim dividend / Final dividend paid (2,677)               (1,874)               

Net cash (used in) financing activities (C) (3,016)             (2,265)             

Net increase/ (decrease)  in cash and cash equivalents 

(A+B+C)

(512)                1,449               

Opening cash and cash equivalents 5,049                3,575                

Exchange difference on translation of foreign currency bank 

accounts

43                     25                     

 Closing cash and cash equivalents 4,580               5,049               

For the year ended

 PART IV : STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONSOLIDATED) 

 NUCLEUS SOFTWARE EXPORTS LIMITED 



(Amount in Rupees Lacs unless otherwise stated)

 31 March 2024  31 March 2023 

Audited Audited

 A. Cash flow from operating activities 

 Net profit before tax                 24,912                17,339 

 Adjustment for: 

 Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses                  1,316                  1,706 

 Unrealised exchange (gain) / loss on translation of foreign 

currency accounts (net) 

                    (30)                     (41)

 Dividend received from current investments                       -                         -    Dividend received from non-current investment                     (44)                     (50)

 Interest income on financial assets- carried at amortised cost                (1,529)                   (669)

 Discounting of staff loan and security deposit                     (20)                     (19)

 MTM (gain) on investments                (3,161)                (1,988)

 Net (gain) / loss on sale of investments                     (75)                   (100)

 Rent concession on lease liability                       -                         (3)

                    (67)                     (36)

 Interest expense on lease liability                       47                       50 

 Bad debts and allowance / provision for doubtful trade 

receivables / advances / other current assets 

                    165                     199 

 Withholding tax charged off                     403                     243 

 Operating profit before working capital changes               21,917               16,631 

 Trade receivables                     531                (8,990)

 Loans                     (50)                     (37)

 Other assets                (1,139)                   (416)

 Trade payables                      716                     (13)

 Provisions and other liabilities                  6,682                     678 

               28,657                  7,853 

 Income taxes paid (net)                (7,507)                (2,661)

 Net cash from operating activities (A)               21,150                 5,192 

 B. Cash flow from investing activities 

 Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible 

assets under development  

               (2,850)                   (424)

                      72                       40 

 Net (purchase)/sale of mutual funds, tax free bonds and 

preference shares 

               (6,497)                (2,230)

 Bank deposits, FDR's (net) and other bank balances not 

considered as cash and cash equivalents 

               (9,725)                     432 

 Interest received on fixed deposits, tax free bonds                    (792)                     806 

 Dividend received from  investments                       44                       50 

 Net cash (used in) investing activities (B)             (19,748)               (1,326)

 C. Cash flow from financing activities 

 Principal repayment of lease liabilities                   (168)                   (208)

 Interest paid on lease liabilities                     (47)                     (50)

 Interim dividend / Final dividend paid                 (2,677)                (1,874)

 Net cash used in financing activities (C)               (2,892)               (2,132)

 Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

(A+B+C) 

              (1,490)                 1,734 

 Opening cash and cash equivalents                  3,280                  1,513 

 Exchange difference on translation of foreign currency bank 

accounts 

                      39                       33 

 Closing cash and cash equivalents                  1,829                 3,280 

 NUCLEUS SOFTWARE EXPORTS LIMITED 

 PART IV : STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (STANDALONE) 

 Adjustment for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities 

 Proceeds from sale of  property, plant and equipment 

 (Profit) / Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (net) 

 Adjustment for (increase) / decrease in operating assets 

For the year ended




